Clty Of Da”aS Counlﬁoghhg;rgfrss,tgfﬁtFloor

Dallas, Texas 75201

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 21-2213 Version: 1 Name:

Type: CONSENT AGENDA Status: Approved

File created: 11/2/2021 In control: Office of Procurement Services

On agenda: 12/8/2021 Final action:

Title: Authorize Supplemental Agreement No. 4 to increase the service contract with Tyler Technologies,

Inc. for maintenance and support of the existing court case and content management system - Not to
exceed $259,016, from $3,861,468 to $4,120,484 - Financing: Technology Fund (subject to annual

appropriations)
Sponsors:
Indexes: 100
Code sections:
Attachments: 1. Resolution
Date Ver. Action By Action Result

STRATEGIC PRIORITY:  Government Performance and Financial Management

AGENDA DATE: December 8, 2021

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): All

DEPARTMENT: Office of Procurement Services
EXECUTIVE: Elizabeth Reich

SUBJECT

Authorize Supplemental Agreement No. 4 to increase the service contract with Tyler Technologies,
Inc. for maintenance and support of the existing court case and content management system - Not to
exceed $259,016, from $3,861,468 to $4,120,484 - Financing: Technology Fund (subject to annual
appropriations)

BACKGROUND

This action does not encumber funds; the purpose of a service contract is to establish firm pricing for
services, for a specific term, which are ordered on an as needed basis.

This Supplemental Agreement will provide for continued maintenance and support of the existing
court case and content management system. During the pandemic multiple systems were utilized to
create a processing system for virtual court dockets. Moving to a hosted solution allows the ability to
leverage all components of the virtual court processing system, as well as streamline methods for
improved efficiencies.

City of Dallas Page 1 of 3 Printed on 5/16/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 21-2213, Version: 1

Additionally, Tyler Technologies, Inc. court case and content management system hosted in the cloud
environment meets the state Criminal Justice Information Services (CJIS) security requirements. The
addition to the contract is critical to enhancing court case and content management system
infrastructure.

Benefits of moving to a cloud based hosted solution, include but not limited to:

e Transitioning hardware and software support to supplier supported platform
e Hardware and software version upgrades at no additional cost to the City

e Upgrades will allow the City to leverage the new functionality (i.e., virtual courts, virtual
dockets, disaster recover functionality, etc.).

On November 10, 2015, the City Council authorized a living wage policy that requires contractors to
pay their employees a “living wage” rate as established annually by the Massachusetts Institute of
Technology Living Wage Calculator for Dallas County by Resolution No. 15-2141. The current
calculated living wage during the solicitation process of this contract is $11.15; the selected vendor
meets this requirement.

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

On June 26, 2019, City Council authorized an acquisition contract for maintenance and support of the
existing court case and content management system for a term of five years with Tyler Technologies,
Inc. by Resolution No. 19-1025.

FISCAL INFORMATION

Fund FY 2022 FY 2023 Future Years
Technology Fund $42,007.00 $105,858.00 $111,151.00

M/WBE INFORMATION

In accordance with the City’s Business Inclusion and Development Policy adopted on September 23,
2020, by Resolution No. 20-1430, as amended, the M/WBE participation on this contract is as
follows:

Contract Amount |[Procurement Category |M/WBE Goal M/WBE % M/WBE $
$259,016.00 Other Services N/A N/A N/A
e The Business Inclusion and Development Policy does not apply to Proprietary Software.

e Tyler Technologies, Inc. is providing maintenance and support of the existing court case and
content management system utilizing proprietary software. No sub-contracting opportunities exist.

e Tyler Technologies, Inc. - Non-local; Workforce - 0.00% Local

OWNER

Tyler Technologies, Inc.

City of Dallas Page 2 of 3 Printed on 5/16/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 21-2213, Version: 1

5101 Tennyson Parkway
Plano, TX 75024

H. Lynn Moore, Jr., President
Brian K. Miller, Vice President

City of Dallas Page 3 of 3 Printed on 5/16/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

